CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS 

There has been no change in the nature of business during the year under review. 

SHARE CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

The Company vide Members approval dated 5th August 2022 increased its Authorised share capital from existing 
Rs.11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores only) divided into (One Crore Ten Lakhs) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- 
each to Rs. 22,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Crores only) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crores Twenty Lakh) equity 
shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each. Apart from this, there is no change in Share Capital of the Company. 

MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS AFFECTING THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY: 

There is no material change and commitment affecting the financial position of the Company that have occurred after

[...]

year and within the ceilings prescribed under the Act, based on the Board evaluation process considering the 
criteria such as the performance of the Company as well as that of the Managing Director and each Executive 
Director. 

The Company pays sitting fees of Rs. 1,100/- (One Thousand and One Hundred) per meeting to its Independent 
Directors for attending meetings of the Board and meetings of committees of the Board. The Company does 
not pays any commission to the Non-Executive Directors. The Company also reimburses the out-of-pocket 
expenses, if any incurred by the Directors for attending the meetings.

[...]

Promoter Group exceeding 5% of the Net Profit of the Company calculated as per section 198 
of the Companies Act, 2013. 

c. Extraordinary General Meeting: 

Extraordinary general meeting of the members was held on August 05, 2021. 

1. Increased in Authorised Share Capital from existing Rs.11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores only) 
divided into (One Crore Ten Lakhs) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 22,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Two Crores only) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crores Twenty Lakh) equity shares of 
face value of Rs. 10/- each.  
Voting Result –No. of Voting - 62 Members and the casting of votes 6452330 for this resolution 

2. Change in Designation of Mr. Dewansh Vasani from Non-Executive Director to Executive 
Director 
Voting Result –No.